
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Buffrey on 01432260176 or e-mail 
sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Licensing sub-committee 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 22 February 2023 

Time: 10.15 am 

Place: Online Meeting 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sarah Buffrey 

Tel: 01432260176 

Email: sarah.buffrey@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  22 FEBRUARY 2023 
 

 

Agenda  

 Pages 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

 

THE NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT 
OF 'BEBROSA, 24 EIGN GATE, HEREFORD. HR4 0AB - LICENSING ACT 
2003 
 

11 - 44 

 To consider an application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of 
Bebrosa Ltd, 24 Eign Gate, Hereford. HR4 0AB under the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

 Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

 Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

 Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

RECORDING OF THIS MEETING 
 

Please note that the council will be making a recording of this public meeting.  These 

recordings form part of the public record of the meeting and are made available for members 

of the public via the council’s website.  

 

To ensure that recording quality is maintained, could members and any attending members 

of the public speak as clearly as possible and keep background noise to a minimum while 

recording is in operation.  

 
Please also note that other attendees are permitted to film, photograph and record our public 

meetings provided that it does not disrupt the business of the meeting. 

 

If you do not wish to be filmed or photographed, please identify yourself so that anyone who 

intends to record the meeting can be made aware.   

5



 

Please ensure that your mobile phones and other devices are turned to silent during the 

meeting. 

The reporting of meetings is subject to the law and it is the responsibility of those doing the 
reporting to ensure that they comply. 

6



Licensing Hearing Flowchart 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Introduction 

Discussion  

Report by council 

 Outline of application 

 Summary of issues  
 
 

Parties address committee using 
spokesman if necessary  

Applicant addresses committee 

Members of committee can ask 
questions 

Cross examination generally not 
permitted.  

All parties to have equal maximum 
length of time to speak.  

Note:  hearing may be adjourned or 
heard in party’s absence. 

7





 

Marshall, Caroline (Democratic Services Officer) Page 1 10/02/23 
Version number 3 

The Seven Principles of Public Life  

(Nolan Principles) 

 

1. Selflessness 

Holders of public office should act solely in terms of the public interest. 

2. Integrity 

Holders of public office must avoid placing themselves under any obligation to 
people or organisations that might try inappropriately to influence them in their work. 
They should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other material 
benefits for themselves, their family, or their friends. They must declare and resolve 
any interests and relationships. 

3. Objectivity 

Holders of public office must act and take decisions impartially, fairly and on merit, 
using the best evidence and without discrimination or bias. 

4. Accountability 

Holders of public office are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 
manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 
should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 

9





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Senior Technical Licensing Officer, 01432 261761, email: licensing@herefordshire.gov.uk 

Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect 
of ‘Bebrosa, 24 Eign Gate, Hereford. HR4 0AB – 
Licensing Act 2003 
 

Meeting: Licensing sub-committee 

Meeting date: Wednesday 22 February 2023 
 
Report by: Senior Technical Licensing Officer 
 

Classification 

Open 
 

Decision type 

This is not an executive decision 
 
 

Wards affected 

Hereford - Central 

Purpose 
To consider an application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of Bebrosa Ltd, 24 Eign Gate, 
Hereford. HR4 0AB under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

Recommendation(s) 
That: 
The sub-committee determine the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the 
overall interests of the local community. They should give appropriate weight to: 

a) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives, 
b) The representations (including supporting information) presented by all parties, 
c) The guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and 
d) The Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025. 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

Ensures compliance with the Licensing Act 2003 

 

11

AGENDA ITEM 4



Alternative options 
1. There are a number of options open to the sub-committee: 

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application and the mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 

2003, 

  

b) Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the operating schedule where the 

sub-committee considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and add 

mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003, 

 

c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates 

 
d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise supervisor, or 

 

e) To refuse the application  
 

Key considerations 

 
Licence Application   

 

2. The application for the grant of a premises licence has received relevant representations and is 

therefore brought before the sub-committee for determination. 

 
3. Herefordshire Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 to 2025 states “All representation must 

be ‘relevant’, for example they must be about the likely effect of the grant of the application”. This 

followed paragraph 8.57 in the s182 Guidance which uses the same wording. 

 
4. The details of the application are: 

Applicant Bebrosa Ltd 

Agent  Not Applicable 
 

Type of application: 

Grant 

 

Date received: 

4 January 2023 

28 day consultation 

started: 

5 January 2023 

28 Days consultation  ended: 

1 February 2023 

12



 
  Summary of Application 

 

5. The application (appendix 1) requests the grant of a premises licence to allow the following 

licensable activities, during the hours shown, as follows: 

 
Sale/Supply of Alcohol (consumption off the premises) 

Monday – Sunday 09:00 – 21:00 

 

Summary of Representations 

 

6. Two (2) objections have been received from responsible authorities – Trading Standards 

(Appendix 2) and West Mercia Police (Appendix 3). 

 

7. One (1) further representation has been received from a responsible authority, Trading Standards 

(appendix 4) requesting conditions to be put on the licence if granted. These conditions have not 

been agreed by the applicants and the applicant has failed to engage with Trading Standards 

over these. 

Community impact 

 

8. Any decision may have an impact on the local community. 

 

Environmental Impact 

9. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal environmental impacts for the council as Licensing Authority. 

Equality duty 

 

10. Under section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, the ‘general duty’ on public authorities is set out as 
follows: 

 
A public authority must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the need to – 

 

a) eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is prohibited by 
or under this Act; 

b) advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic 
and persons who do not share it; 

c) Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and 
persons who do not share it. 

 
13



11. There are no equality issues in relation to the content of this report. 

12. This report has human rights implications for both the premises licence holder and the residents 
from the local neighbourhood. Any of the steps outlined in section 1 of this report may have 
financial implications for a licensee’s business and livelihood and/or may have impact upon the 
day to day lives of residents living in close proximity to the premises. 

13. Article 8(i) of the European Convention of Human Rights provides that everyone has the right to 
respect for his/her private and family life and his/her home (which includes business premises). 
This right may be interfered with by the council on a number of grounds including the protection 
of rights and freedoms of others. The First Protocol – Article 1 – also provides that every person 
is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his possessions and shall not be deprived of his 
possessions except in the public interest and conditions provided for by law.  Members must 
accordingly make a decision which is proportionate to the hearing and endeavour to find a 
balance between the rights of the applicant, residents and the community as a whole. 

Resource implications 

14. This report is in relation to a premises license under the Licensing Act 2003 and as such there 
are minimal resource implications for the council as Licensing Authority. 

 

Financial implications 
 

15. There are unlikely to be any financial implications for the council as Licensing Authority at this 

time. 

 

Legal implications 

16. As relevant representations have been received, the sub-committee must determine the 
application under Section 3.5.7 (c) of the Herefordshire Council constitution. The 
representations must relate to the licensing objectives and the sub-committee must determine 
the likely effect of the grant of the premises licences on the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. 

17. The Licensing Authority must have regard to the promotion of the four licensing objectives 
namely; the prevention of crime and disorder; public safety; the prevention of public nuisance; 
and the protection of children from harm in exercising its functions under the Licensing Act 
2003. Further regard should be had to the statutory guidance under Section 182 of the Act and 
the Council’s own statement of licensing policy. The options available to the Licensing Authority 

are set out in section 1 of this report. 

18. The sub-committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which have appeared before 
the Administrative Court and are binding on the Licensing Authority. 

19. The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case No: CO/5533/2006) 
at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division Administrative Court on 6 May 2008, 
[2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL 1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice Black.  In 
this case it was summed up that: - 

20. A Licensing Authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have reason to do so but will need 
to give full reasons for their actions. 

14



21. Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be attached to a licence 
with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and that ‘real evidence’ must be presented to 
support the reason for imposing these conditions. 

22. This judgment is further supported in the case of The Queen on the Application of Bristol 
Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High Court of Justice Queen's Bench 
Division The Administrative Court, 24 February 2009, [2009] EWHC 625 (Admin) 2009 WL 
648859 in which it was said: 

‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and proportionate for 
the promotion for licensing objectives’.  

23. In addition to this it was stated that any condition attached to the licence should be an 

enforceable condition. 

 

Right of Appeal 
 
24. Schedule 5 Part 1 of the Licensing Act 2003 gives a right of appeal which states: 

  
 Rejection of application relating to premises licences 

1. Where a licencing authority- 

(a) Rejects an application for a premises licence under section 18 

The applicant may appeal against the decision.  
  

 Decision to grant premises licence or impose conditions etc. 
 

2. (1) This paragraph applies where a licensing authority grants a premises licence 

under section 18. 
(2)  The holder of the licence may appeal against any decision— 

(a)  to impose conditions on the licence under subsection (2)(a) or (3)(b) of that 
section, or 

(b)  to take any step mentioned in subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section (exclusion 
of licensable activity or refusal to specify person as premises supervisor). 

(3)  Where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the application 
desires to contend— 
(a)  that the licence ought not to have been granted, or 
(b)  that, on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed 

different or additional conditions, or to have taken a step mentioned in 
subsection (4)(b) or (c) of that section, he may appeal against the decision. 

(4)  In sub-paragraph (3) “relevant representations” has the meaning given in section 18(6).  
 
25. Appeals should be made to the Magistrates Court and must be made within 21 days beginning 

with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision 
appealed against 

 

Risk management 

 
26.  There is little risk associated with the decision at this time as the legislation allows a right of 
appeal to the Magistrates Court within a period of 21 days of being notified of the decision in writing. 

15



Consultees 

 
27. All responsible authorities and members of the public living within Herefordshire.  

 

Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 - Application Form 
Appendix 2 – Trading Standards Objection 
Appendix 3 – West Mercia Police Objection 
Appendix 4 – Trading Standards Representation 

 

Background papers 

None Identified  

 
 

16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



Consent of individual to being specified as premises supervisor 

MRNTAS AGDONAS 
- --- 

- *****:*** *******

full name of prospective premises supervisor 

of 

hereby confirm that I give my consent to be specified as the designated premises
supervisor in relation to the application for 

type of application] 

by 

BEBLOSA Lt 
name of applicant 

relating to a premises licence 
******--***-- °*-***--

number of existing licence, if any]1 

for 

Eign Gatt, Heyond HeY OA3 
-*********** 

name and add/ess of premises to which the application relates 

1 
36



and any premises licence to be granted or varied in respect of this application iad 

by 

EBROSSA Ltd. ****** 

name of applicant) 

concerning the supply of alcoholat 

BEB LOSA 1AA Y b'gn h Heaejod HeYORB
Iname and address of premises to which applicatiorelates] 

-- - ------------.. 

I also confirm that am entitled to work in the United Kingdom and am applying fo, 

intend to apply for or currently hold a personal licence, details of which I set out 

below. 

Personal  

 
-- -*--- --: 

insert personal licence number, if any] 

Personal licence issuing authority 

deygdshice Counat
- reonal 

insert name and addess and telephone number of personal licence issuing authority, if any 

Signed 

BAGOONASName (please print) MRNTA5 
-

** 
-. 

****:***** 

92, Jo12 Date *** 

***. 

2 
37



38



Trading Standards Objection – 31.01.2023 
 
I am an officer authorised under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
I refer to the application made to Grant a premises licence in respect of Bebrosa, 24 Eign Gate, 
Hereford. 
 
I would like to object to the recent premises licence application made by Mantas Bagdonas of 
Berbrosa Limited (14503570) for 24 Eign Gate, Hereford, HR4 0AB. 
 
On the 18th November 2022, the premises licence was revoked for IRI Ltd t/a Europe, 24 Eign Gate, 
Hereford, following a review launched by West Mercia Police. Prior to this, in the summer of 2020, the 
licence for the same premises was suspended for three months following a review launched by 
Trading Standards - The director of this company was Ina Turuleine during both suspension and 
revocation.  
 
The company Berbrosa Limited was incorporated by company director Mantas Bagdonas on the 24th 
November 2022, less than a week after the licence for 24 Eign Gate (the premises the company has 
now applied for) was revoked. Berbrosa Limited itself is registered to 219 Belmont Road, Hereford. 
 
Mr Bagdonas has previously been director of a company called MISUN LIMITED (12064775) from 
June 2019 until March 2020. There is also a record on Companies House showing Mr Bagdonas as 
being director and owner of the same company from 13th March 2020 until 21st August 2020, with the 
registered address throughout this whole period being 24 Eign Gate, Hereford, HR4 0AB – The same 
address as Europe and the current premises he is applying for a premises licence under his new 
company Berbrosa Limited.  
 
Prior to Mr Bagdonas being sole director of MISUN LIMITED, Ina Turuliene (as mentioned above) 
was director of MISUN LIMITED from 24th June 2019 until 28th October 2019 and another record 
shows as being appointed and resigning as director on the same day on the 13th March 2020.  
 
Mantas Bagdonas and Ina Turuliene were therefore directors of the same company, at the same time, 
for a number of months, which was registered to 24 Eign Gate, Hereford HR4 0AB - The same 
premises where the alcohol licence was revoked back in November 2022.  
 
Whilst, on the face of it, the new company Berbrosa Limited may seem completely separate from IRI 
Ltd t/a Europe, it is clear from Companies House records that there has been a long-standing 
business connection between Ina Turuliene and Mantas Bagdonas. This information therefore, in my 
opinion, calls into question the legitimacy of the new premises licence application by Berbrosa Limited 
for 24 Eign Gate, Hereford. The history of the premises has come under scrutiny a number of times 
and committee felt it appropriate to suspend and eventually revoke the licence. 
 
I would suggest there is a strong possibility that the new application is an attempt to circumvent the 
Licensing sub-committee decision and obtain a new premises licence under false pretences. The 
application is for a premises which has previously been linked to both the new applicant (Mantas 
Bagdonas) and previous licence holder (Ina Turuliene). 

 
 
 
 
Principal Trading Standards Officer 
Herefordshire Trading Standards Service 
8 St Owen’s Street, Hereford, HR1 2PJ 
 
 

39





West Mercia Police Objection – 31.01.2023 
 

I am an officer authorised under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
I refer to the application made to Grant a premises licence in respect of Bebrosa, 24 Eign 
Gate, Hereford. 
 
On behalf of West Mercia Police, I object to the application made by Mantas Bagdonas of 
Berbrosa Limited (14503570) for 24 Eign Gate, Hereford, HR4 0AB. 
 
The premises has a history of selling illegal tobacco, the handling of stolen goods and selling 
medication without the correct licence. 
 
 
Having read the comprehensive report from Paul Di Lucia from Trading Standards, I am 
satisfied that the connection between the previous licensee and the current applicant is 
such, that I do not believe that the licensing objectives would be upheld. 
 
 

Should the licensing sub-committee decide to grant the premises licence, West Mercia 
Police would seek relevant and enforceable conditions from Herefordshire Council’s 
Licensing Policy 2020 – 2025 Model Pool of Conditions 
 
 
 
MATES/Licensing Officer  
Harm Hub Hereford Police Station 
West Mercia Police 
 

41





 
From: Trading Standards  
Sent: 20 January 2023 14:31 
To: Licensing 
Subject: FW: Bebrosa Ltd Application 
 
Good afternoon, 
 
Regarding the attached application, I would propose the standard conditions as listed below in 
relation to the Prevention of Crime and Disorder and Protection of Children from Harm. 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT WE WILL BE SUBMITTIG A SEPARATE DOCUMEMT REGARDING OUR CONCERNS 
AROUND THE APPLICATION IN GENERAL AND THE CONNECTION BETWEEN THE DIRECTOR OF THIS 
NEW LIMITED COMPANY AND THE PREVIOUS ALCOHOL LICENCE HOLDER AT THE SHOP. 
 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
All staff engaged in the sale of alcohol to be trained in responsible alcohol retailing to the minimum 
standard of BIIAB Level 1 or any equivalent training course within 1 month of commencing 
employment at the premises. Where there are existing staff this training shall be completed within 3 
months of the date that this condition first appears on the licence. No person shall be authorised to 
sell or supply alcohol until this training is completed. Refresher training will be conducted at 6 
monthly intervals. Training records shall be kept on the premises and produced to the police or an 
“authorised person” (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) or an authorised Trading 
Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand. 
 
Protection of Children from Harm 
 
The premises shall operate a Challenge 25 Policy. Such policy shall be written down and kept at the 
premises. The policy shall be produced on demand of an authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 
of the Licensing Act 2003) or the police or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire 
Council. Prominent, clear and legible signage (in not less than 32 font bold) shall also be displayed at 
all entrances to the premises as well as at, at least one location behind any bar advertising the scheme 
operated.  
 
A written or electronic register of refusals will be kept including a description of the people who have 
been unable to provide required Identification to prove their age. Such records shall be kept for a 
period of 12 months and will be collected on a daily basis by the Designated Premises Supervisor and 
produced to the police or an ‘authorised person’ (as defined by Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003) 
or an authorised Trading Standards Officer of Herefordshire Council on demand. 
 
No adult entertainment or services or activities must take place at the premises (Adult Entertainment 
includes, but is not restricted to, such entertainment or services which would generally include topless 
bar staff, striptease, lap-table, or pole-dancing, performances involving feigned violence or horrific 
incidents, feigned or actual sexual acts or fetishism, or entertainment involving strong and offensive 
language). 
 
Trading Standards Practitioner 
Herefordshire Trading Standards Service 
8 St Owen’s Street, Hereford 
 

43




	Agenda
	 Public Information
	Licensing Hearing Flowchart

	 The Nolan Principles
	4 Application for a grant of a premises licence in respect of 'Bebrosa, 24 Eign Gate, Hereford. HR4 0AB - Licensing Act 2003
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - Trading Standards Objection
	Appendix 3 - West Mercia Police Objection
	Appendix 4 - Trading Standards representation



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }





Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing sub-committee held as 
Online Meeting on Wednesday 22 February 2023 at 10.15 am 
  

Present: Councillor Paul Andrews (chairperson) 
   
 Councillors: Clare Davies and Felicity Norman 
 

  
Officers: Licensing technical officer and Senior Solicitor, Litigation 

 
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

29. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

31. APPLICATION FOR A GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF 
'BEBROSA, 24 EIGN GATE, HEREFORD. HR4 0AB - LICENSING ACT 2003   
 
Members of the licensing sub-committee from the Council’s Planning and Regulatory 
Committee considered the above application, full details of which appeared before the 
members in their agenda. A supplement containing proposed conditions from West 
Mercia Police was published on 15 February 2023. 
 
Prior to the sub-committee making their decision, the Council’s licensing officer 
presented the report which outlined the options available to the sub-committee. 
Representations had been received from West Mercia Police and Trading Standards. 
Both bodies had supplied proposed conditions to be applied in the event that the licence 
is granted. The proposed conditions had been shared with the applicant but there had 
been no engagement from the applicant on this. 
 
The sub-committee heard from the representative of West Mercia Police that: 

 There was a history of activity on this site that had resulted in the premises 
licence for this property under the previous holder being suspended for three 
months in 2020, and subsequently revoked in November 2022 following a further 
investigation into the handling of stolen goods and sale of medication without the 
correct licence; 

 There was a clear connection between the current applicant and the previous 
licence holder; 

 The police did not believe that the licensing objective of prevention of crime and 
disorder would be upheld. 

 
The sub-committee heard from the representative of Trading Standards that: 

 In most circumstances trading standards were able to propose and agree 
conditions to ensure that those making an application were able to uphold the 



 

licensing objectives but in this case they felt there was no alternative other than 
to object due to the history of activity at the premises; 

 The previous licence had been suspended in 2020 and revoked in late 2022 
following investigations by trading standards and the police; 

 The premises was still trading under the previous name and trading standards 
were concerned that this was a paperwork exercise to transfer the licence, and 
that the premises would continue to operate as before; 

 When Environmental Health had made a routine inspection visit on 18 January 
the sole person in the shop was the previous licence holder, the applicant was 
not on the premises at that time; 

 Business rate records showed no change to the property at 24 Eign Gate; 

 The recommendation from trading standards was that the application be refused. 
 
 
The sub-committee then heard from the applicant that: 

 The premises was still trading under the previous name as there was no sense 
making changes if the new licence was not approved; 

 The new business would be operated differently from the previous licence holder; 

 The previous licence holder had provided help in setting up a previous business 
in Cardiff and had been a company director for a time; 

 The applicant operated another shop in Gloucester which had never had any 
issues with illegal activities. 

 
Following questions from the sub-committee, it was confirmed that the applicant was in 
the process of purchasing the business but had not yet paid for it. The applicant had not 
responded to the proposed conditions, but this was an oversight as he had not realised 
that a response was required. He confirmed that the emails regarding proposed 
conditions had been received. 
 
 
The sub-committee carefully considered all the representations, reports and evidence 
before them. They have had regard to their duties under S4 of the Licensing Act and 
considered guidance issued under s182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Herefordshire 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2020 - 2025.   
 
 
DECISION 
 
The sub-committee’s decision is to refuse the application for a licence.   
 
REASONS 
 
The sub-committee has taken into account the written and verbal representations from 
Trading Standards and West Mercia Police, and the in person representation from the 
applicant. The sub-committee has heard evidence from trading standards which 
evidences a close link between the applicant and the previous licence holder at the 
premises address, whose licence was revoked. The sub-committee are of the view that 
to grant the licence would not uphold the licensing objective to prevent crime and 
disorder. 
 

The meeting ended at 11.05 am Chairperson 


